To more effectively develop business co-operation, equity strategic alliance is the first choice

when compared to non-equity strategic alliance or forming a joint venture company.

According to the Share Subscription Agreement, Freeman and the Company have agreed that no

director will be nominated by one party to the Share Subscription Agreement to serve on the board of

directors of the other party upon the issuance and allotment of the Willie Subscription Shares or

Freeman Subscription Shares. Both parties to the Share Subscription Agreement have represented,

warranted and undertaken to the other in the Share Subscription Agreement that each party has no

intention to gain control or exert significant influence over the other but rather to hold the subject’s

shares as a passive security investment.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 18 —

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING THE WILLIE
COMPLETION

Set out below is the table of the shareholding of the Company before and after the Willie
Completion but before Capital Reorganisation becoming effective:-

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding upon
Willie Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Directors

Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry 215,214,688 7.90 215,214,688 6.40

Mr. Wong Ying Seung, Asiong 18,896,000 0.69 18,986,000 0.56

Mr. Fung Yue Tak, Derek 100,000,000 3.67 100,000,000 2.97

Freeman and its associates

Freeman Group 130,000,000 4.77 771,063,394 22.91

Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue (Note) 2,120,000 0.08 2,120,000 0.06

Mr. Andrew Liu (Note) 37,926,000 1.39 37,926,000 1.13

Other public Shareholders 2,219,686,997 81.50 2,219,686,997 65.97

Total 2,723,843,685 100.00 3,364,907,079 100.00

Note: Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue and Mr. Andrew Liu are directors of Freeman.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 19 —

App1B(38)
R14.66(3)

CAPITAL RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS OF THE COMPANY

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not carried out other capital raising activities during

the past 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of net
proceeds as at
the Latest
Practicable Date

(approximate) (approximate) (approximate)

8 April 2011 Rights issue of

2,368,559,728 rights

shares at HK$0.125

[…]

span is expected for the completion and a larger amount of expenses is expected to be incurred. Given

that the Group has loss-making financial results in recent years, the Company may also have

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

— 41 —

difficulties in obtaining bank financing or other debt financing with terms acceptable to the Company.

Taking into account of the above, we consider that it is a sensible consideration to make reference to

the then financial position of the Group in order to decide on a financing method for the future

development of the Group. In view of the foregoing, in particular, the next annual general meeting will

not be convened until around May 2012 and the Issue Mandate represents a better way of financing

method than others types of equity financing and debt financing, we concur with the Directors’ view

that the Issue Mandate is fair and reasonable to the Company and is in the interests of the Company

and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

5. Potential Dilution to the Shareholding Interests of Independent Shareholders

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding upon Full
Utilisation of Issue

Mandate

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Director

Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry (Note) 215,214,688 7.90 215,214,688 6.58

Mr. Wong Ying Seung, Asiong 18,896,000 0.69 18,896,000 0.58

Mr. Fung Yue Tak, Derek 100,000,000 3.67 100,000,000 3.06

Other/ Substantial Shareholders

Public Shareholders 2,389,732,997 87.74 2,389,732,997 73.11

New Shares to be issued under the full

utilisation of Issue Mandate 544,768,737 16.67

Total 2,723,843,685 100.00 3,268,612,422 100.00

Note: Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

Independent Shareholders should be reminded that the utilisation of the Issue Mandate may

result in possible dilution effect as shown from the table above. In case the Issue Mandate is fully

utilised, the shareholdings of Independent Shareholders will be diluted from approximately 87.74% to

approximately 73.11%. Having considered that: (1) the grant of Issue Mandate will provide financial

flexibility without inducing any adverse effect on the liquidity of the Group throughout the continuous

identification process of attractive investment projects; (2) there will be no immediate dilution effect